going concern basis.

7. Correction of error

During 2021, the Bank discovered that ECL allowance, net of tax, amounting Lek 147 million for
FVOCI investment securities was accounted for as a reduction in the carrying amount of the assets
rather than offsetting the fair value reserve in OCI.

Secondly, a foreign currency conversion transaction in suspense account on December 31, 2020
amounting to Lek 1,273 million has been erroneously presented both in other assets and other
liabilities on a gross basis rather than on net.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for
prior period as summarized below. There was no impact on net profit of the Bank for the year.

Annual Report 2021 - Audited Financial Statements

55

Intesa Sanpaolo Bank Albania sh.a.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021
(in thousands of Lek, unless otherwise stated)

7

7.  Correction of error (continued)

The effect on equity on 1 January 2020 is not material. The following table summarizes the impacts
on the Bank’s financial statements.

  Impact of correction of error
  As previously reported Adjustments As restated
Investment securities 71,773,704 146,702 71,920,406
Inventory and other assets 2,425,088 (1,273,557) 1,151,531
Total assets 74,198,792 (1,126,855) 73,071,937
Other liabilities 2,103,547 (1,273,557) 829,990
Total liabilities 2,103,547 (1,273,557) 829,990
Reserves 6,303,153  146,702  6,449,855
Retained earnings 9,802,217  -   9,802,217
Total Equity 16,105,370  146,702  16,252,072

8. Comparative

Certain reclassification is made in order to obtain better presentation and disclosure in the financial
statements as at 31 December 2021 and as at 31 December 2020. More specifically:

- “Placements with contractual maturity less than 3 months” of ALL 7,183 thousand was
presented under “Due from Banks” in the statement of financial position for the year ended
31 December 2020, and for both periods ending on 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020
these are presented under “Cash and cash equivalents”. The respective disclosures in the
notes to the financial statements have been made with respect to this reclassification.

[…]

These documents implement the latest regulatory provisions, recently defined in the Guidelines issued
by the Parent Company on March 2021, based on the EBA regulation (EBA/GL/2018/02), and keeping
the provisions of the Bank of Albania guideline “On managing interest rate risk in the banking book",
approved as per decision No. 33, dated 30 April 2013. Interest rate risk generated by the Bank’s assets
and liabilities, as measured through shift sensitivity of Fair Value analysis of ± 100 basis points,
registered at the end of December 2021 a value of ALL 825 million (for +100 basis points) compared
to the end of year 2020 ALL -732 million.

Annual Report 2021 - Audited Financial Statements

100

Intesa Sanpaolo Bank Albania sh.a.
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021
(in thousands of Lek, unless otherwise stated)

52

11. Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Exposure to Interest Rate risk (continued)

The table below shows the currency breakdown of the shift sensitivity for the year end 2021 and 2020.

Shift sensitivity

31-Dec-21 Increase in basis
points Total Sensitivity of

Profit & Loss
Sensitivity of

Equity
EUR +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (456,323)/356,880 (313,945)/239,403 (142,378)/117,477
USD +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (61,806)/67,675 (60,780)/66,638 (1,025)/1,037
ALL +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (308,653)/307,721 136,681/(131,670) (445,334)/439,391

Other (GBP & CHF) +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. 1,423/(1,451) 1,423/(1,451) 0/0
 Increase in basis

points Total
Sensitivity of  Sensitivity of

Equity 31-Dec-20 Profit & Loss
EUR +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (341,674)/152,055 (293,238)/134,943 (48,036)/17,112
USD +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (82,404)/90,163 (80,201)/87,930 (2,203)/2,234
ALL +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. (309,602)/311,968 (25,205)/54,590 (284,397)/257,378

Other (GBP & CHF) +100 b.p. / -100 b.p. 891/(959) 891/(959) 0/0

The limits on shift sensitivity of Fair Value (EVE) for shock +100bp and the NII Sensitivity for shocks
+/-50bp are part of the RAF limits for ISBA 2021.

The NII sensitivity records the NII effects generated by the market rates movement on the renewal/re-
pricing of the banking book. It quantifies the short-term impact on the net interest income of a
parallel, instantaneous, permanent shock of ±50 basis points to the interest rate curve. This measure
highlights the effect of variations in market rates on the interest margin generated by the portfolio
that is being measured, excluding potential effects deriving from the new operations and future